
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SSION 

In re : Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of 
Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certificate No . 2679 issued to 
North American Telephone- TPA, 
I nc., for violation of Rule 25-
4 . 0161 , F . A. C., Regulatory 
Assessment FE>~s . 

DOCKET NO. 970917- TI 
ORDER NO. PSC- 97 - 1097-FOF- TI 
ISSUED: September 23 , 1997 

The followi ng Commissioners partic ipa t ed i n t he d ispos i t ion of 

this matter: 

JULIA L . J OHNSON, Chai r man 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLI NG 
J OE GARCIA 

NOTI CE OF PROPOSED AGENC Y ACTION 
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AN D REQUIR I NG PAYMENT OF 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES OR CANCELING 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICAT IONS CERTIFICATE 

AND DIRECTING CERTIFICATE D INTEREXCHANGE 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDERS 

TO DISCONTINUE SERV I CE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Flor i d a Public Service 

Commission that the action disc us sed he rein is prelimina ry i n 

nature and will become final unless a perso n whose interes t s are 

substantially affected files a petition f o r a f o rma l pro c eeding , 

pursuant to Rule 25-22.029 , Florida Administrative Co d e . 

North American Telephone-TPA, Inc . , (No rth Ameri c an ) , a n 

interexchange telecommunicatio ns carri er ( IXC) , c u r r e n t ly holds 

certificate of public convenienc e and necess ity number 2679, issued 

by the Commission on August 2 , 1991, au t horizing the provisio n o f 

interexchange telec ommunications service . No rth Ameri c an ha s not 
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paid the r egulatory a ssessment fees required by Section 364 . 336 , 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Administrative Code , 
for the years 1991 and 1996 . The regulatory assessment fee form 
was mailed to North American in September , 1991, for the period of 
January 1 , 1991 , through December 31, 1991 and in December, 1995, 
f or the period of January 1 , 1996, through December 31 , 1996 . 
Pursuant to Rule 25- 4 . 0161 (2) , Florida Administrative Code , the 
form and applicable t~es are due to the Florida Public Service 

Commission by January 30 of the subsequent year. North American 
was notified of its delinquency on June 3 , 1997. The company has 
been given adequate opportunity to pay . The Commission ' s 
correspondence regarding the regulato ry assessment fees was signed 
for , indicating receipt . Yet, there has been no response , and, ~o 

date , North American has not paid the required fees . 

For the reason described above, pursuant to Rule 25-
24 . 474(1)(b) and (c) , Florida Administrative Code , we find i~ 

appropriate to cancel North American ' s certificate , unless the 
company pays a $500 fine for failure to comply with Section 
364.336 , Florida Statutes , and Rule 25- 4 . 0161 , Florida 
Administrative Code , and remits all past due regulatory assessment 
fees , along with statutory penalties and interest charges, to the 
Florida Public Service Commission . North American must comply wi th 
these requirements within 5 business days from the date this Order 
becomes final. The fine will be remitted to the Comptroller for 
deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund , pursuant to 
Section 364.516, Florida Statutes. 

When the appro~riate fees, statutory penalties, int~rest 

charges , and fine are received , this docket shall be closed . 
Should North American fail to comply with this Order within 5 
business days from the date this Order becomes final , North 
American shall have its certificate canceled and the docket will be 
closed. The cancellation of the certificate and the closing of the 
docket in no way diminishes North American ' s obligation to pay 
applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees, statutory 
penalties , and interest charges . 

Should North American ' s certificate be canceled , all 
certificated interexchange carriers in the State of Florida are 
instructed to discontinue service to North American , pursuant to 
Rule 25- 24 .4701(3) , Florida Administrative Code, Provision of 
Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers 
Prohibited. Any certificated interexchange carriers providing 
service to North American must contact the Commission at the 
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conclusion of the response period indicated herein in o rder t o 

determine if North American's certificate has been cancel ed. 

Based on the forego ing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servic e Commission t ha t North 

American Telepho ne-TPA, Inc . , must pay the past due r e gula tory 

assessment fees , statutory penal t ies, interest cha r g e s , and a $500 

fine to the Florida Publ ic Service Commission for failure to comply 

with Section 364.336, Flo r i da Statutes, and Rule 25- 4 . 0161 , Florida 

Administrative Code , with i n 5 bus iness days from t h e date this 

Order becomes final. The fi ne wi ll be transmitted to the 

Comptrol ler for deposit in t he Sta te of Florida General Revenue 

Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that sho uld North Ame r ican Te l ephone- TPA, Inc . , fail 

to comply with this Order , No r t h American Telephone- TPA , .inc .' s 

certificate sha l l be cancele d , a nd the docket shall be closed . It 

is further 

ORDERED that the c a nce llation of the certificate and the 

clo sing of the docke t in no wa y diminishes North American 

Telephone-TPA , Inc . ' s ob ligation to pa y a pplicable delinquent 

regulato ry assessment fees, statutor y penalties , and intere~ 

c harges. It is f u rther 

ORDERED that a ll certif icated interexchange telecommunications 

providers shal l d i sco ntin ue service to No r th American Telephone­
TPA, Inc. , upon verification of the cance llation o f the certifica te 

at the conclusic n of the response period set f o rth in t h i s Order . 

It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions o f t h is Orde r, issued as pro~osed 

agency action , shall become fina l and e f fective unless an 

appropriate petition , in the f o r m prov i ded b y Rule 25- 22 . 036 , 

Flor ida Administrative Code, is received b y t h e Di r ector , Di vision 

of Records and Reporting , 254 0 Shumard Oak Bou levard, Tallahassee , 

Florida 32399-0850 , by the close o f busi ness o n t he date set forth 

in the "Notice of Further Proceedi ng s o r J udicial Rev iew" attached 

hereto. It is further 
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ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final , this 
Docket shall be closed upon payment of the fines , and fees , or upon 
cancellation of the certificate . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , this 23rd 
day of September , 1997. 

BLANCA S . BAY6 , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

By : ~~~ KayFiYfl ,Chi 
Bureau of Records 

( S E A L ) 

JRB 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 

120 . 569(1) , Florida Statutes , t o notify parties of any 

administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 

is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Flo rida Statutes , as 

well as th~ procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 

should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 

sought. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

case- by- case basis . If 
affect a substantially 

The action proposed herein is prel imi nary in nature and will 

not become effective or final , except as pro vided by Rule 25-

22 . 029, Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose subs tan tial 

interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may 

file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25 -

22 . 029 ( 4), Florida Administrat ive Code , in the form pro, ~ded by 

Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) and (f) , Florida Administrative Code . This 

petition must be received by the Cirector, Division of Records and 

Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee, Flo rida 32399-

0850 , by the close of business on October 14 , 1997 . 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 

effective on the day subsequent to the above dat e as provided by 

Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 

issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 

satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 

specified protest period . 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 

described above , any party substantially affected may request 

judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 

electric, gas or telephone utility o r by the First District Court 

of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 

notice of appeal with the Director , Division of Records and 

Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 

fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be completed 

within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this o rder, 

pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
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notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9. 900 (a ) , 
Florida Rules of Appellate procedures. 
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